In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION and America's Power, Applicants,

υ.

United States Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, et al., Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

On Application For Stay To The U.S. Court Of Appeals For The District of Columbia

To the Honorable John G. Roberts, Jr., Chief Justice of the United States and Circuit Justice for the United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

CARROLL WADE MCGUFFEY III TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP 600 Peachtree St. N.E. Suite 3000 Atlanta, GA 30308 MISHA TSEYTLIN

Counsel of Record

KAITLIN L. O'DONNELL

CARLY ROTHMAN SIDITSKY

KEVIN M. LEROY

TROUTMAN PEPPER

HAMILTON SANDERS LLP

227 W. Monroe, Suite 3900

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(608) 999-1240

(312) 759-1939 (fax)

misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Attorneys for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Would Likely Grant Review And Reverse If The D.C. Circuit Upholds The Final Rule	3
II. Applicants And Their Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm If This Court Does Not Grant A Stay	10
III. The Final Rule's Devastating Consequences Are Contrary To The Public Interest	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan, 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)
Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998)
Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus, 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)
FCC v. Radiofone, Inc., 516 U.S. 1301 (1995)
Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe, 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) (mem.)
Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)
Ohio v. EPA, 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)
Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott, 561 U.S. 1301 (2010)
Scripps-Howard Radio v. FCC, 316 U.S. 4 (1942)
Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney, 144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024)
West Virginia v. EPA, 577 U.S. 1126 (2016) (mem.)
West Virginia v. EPA, 597 U.S. 697 (2022)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 7411
Regulations
80 Fed. Reg. 64,510 (Oct. 23, 2015)
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)

89 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (May 9, 2024)
Other Authorities
Comm'r Mark C. Christie, FERC, Letter Responding to House Comm. on Energy & Com.'s Questions Regarding Clean Power Plan 2.0 (Aug. 13, 2024)
Comment from Jeff Jickling, SaskPower (Aug. 4, 2023), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0687
Comment from Shannon R. Mikula, Minnkota Power Cooperative (Aug. 8, 2023), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0632
Comment from Tawny Bridgeford, National Mining Association (Aug. 8, 2023), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2023-0072-0695
EPA, Memorandum, Review of the Current Status of the Carbon Capture and Sequestration Projects (Mar. 2018), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2013-0495-11947
EPA, Regulatory Impact Analysis (Apr. 2024), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2023- 0072-8913
